

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

RICHARD SANDER and THE FIRST  
AMENDMENT COALITION,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA  
and THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS  
OF THE STATE BAR,

Defendants and  
Respondents,

DWIGHT AARONS, et al.,

Intervenors.

1st Civ. No. A150625

San Francisco Superior Court  
Case No. CPF-08-508880

Hon. Mary E. Wiss,  
Presiding

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF  
AND PROPOSED *AMICI* BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS  
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 13 MEDIA  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

\*Katie Townsend (SBN 254321)

*\*Counsel of Record*

Bruce D. Brown\*\*

Caitlin Vogus\*\*

Michael Shapiro\*\*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1250

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

ktownsend@rcfp.org

\*\* *Of counsel*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF**  
**TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE AND ASSOCIATE**  
**JUSTICES OF THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF**  
**CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3:**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, American Society of News Editors, Associated Press Media Editors, Association of Alternative Newsmedia, Bay Area News Group, The California News Publishers Association, Californians Aware, The Center for Investigative Reporting, Los Angeles Times Communications LLC, The McClatchy Company, MPA – The Association of Magazine Media, National Press Photographers Association, Online News Association, and Society of Professional Journalists (collectively, “*amici*”) respectfully request leave to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* in support of Appellants Richard Sander and The First Amendment Coalition. Appellants, Respondents, and Intervenors have consented to the filing of the attached *amici* brief.

**I. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	6
I. INTRODUCTION .....	8
II. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Journalists depend on access to information maintained in government databases to gather news and report on matters of public interest and concern. ....	10
B. Anonymization of an existing record is not the creation of a new record. ....	14
C. The Superior Court gave insufficient weight to the public’s interest in access to the requested records when balancing the interests for and against disclosure under the CPRA. ....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. of S. California v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal. 5th 1032 [400 P.3d 432] .....	17
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 2 Cal. 5th 608 [389 P.3d 848] .....	14
<i>Fredericks v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 209 [182 Cal. Rptr. 3d 526] .....	16
<i>Sander et al. v. State Bar of Cal. et al.</i> , Super. Ct. San Francisco County (2016) No. CPF-08-508880 .....	8, 15, 18
<i>Sander v. State Bar of Cal.</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 300 [314 P.3d 488] .....	20
<i>Santa Clara County v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1301 [89 Cal. Rptr. 3d 374] .....	16

### STATUTES

Gov. Code § 6250 .....	14
Gov. Code § 6253 .....	15, 16
Gov. Code § 6253.9 .....	16
Gov. Code § 6254 .....	9, 18
Gov. Code § 6255 .....	9, 18

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allen & Richards, <i>Health Care Can Hurt You</i> , Las Vegas Sun (June 27, 2010), <a href="https://perma.cc/VEM2-DNS9">https://perma.cc/VEM2-DNS9</a> .....	13
Dudley, <i>Despite Warnings, College Board Redesigned SAT in Way That May Hurt Neediest Students</i> , Reuters (Sept. 21, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/KVL6-UF9Q">https://perma.cc/KVL6-UF9Q</a> .....	20
<i>Final Report on the 2017 California Bar Exam Standard Setting Study</i> , State Bar of California (Sept. 12, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2GBLeKj">http://bit.ly/2GBLeKj</a> .....	20
Gabler, <i>Deadly Delays</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (Nov. 16, 2013), <a href="https://perma.cc/8AUE-ETey">https://perma.cc/8AUE-ETey</a> .....	13
Gabler, Fauber & Johnson, <i>Wisconsin Hospitals Sent Newborn Blood Samples Late; State Fought to Keep Their Performance Hidden</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (Nov. 16, 2013), <a href="https://perma.cc/N4PN-35CL">https://perma.cc/N4PN-35CL</a> .....	14

Kolodner, *The Community College “Segregation Machine”*, in *newsources & The Hechinger Report* (Dec. 13, 2017), <https://perma.cc/2WME-SCQD> .. 19

McGregor, *CAR Hits the Mainstream*, *Columbia Journalism Review* (Mar. 18, 2013), <https://perma.cc/6QTX-7CGM>..... 10

Mendelson, *License Plate Readers Capture Loads of Data, How Long Do Cops Keep It*, *KPPC* (Apr. 18, 2016), <https://perma.cc/QS3S-MBM3>..... 17

Neff et al. *Why have Thousands of Smart, Low-Income NC Students Been Excluded from Advanced Classes?* *News & Observer/Charlotte Observer* (May 19, 2017), <https://perma.cc/Q4KB-X54T> ..... 12

Rabaino, *28 GB of Raw Data Went Into California Watch’s Award-Winning “Decoding Prime” Series*, *AdWeek* (Feb. 24, 2012), <http://bit.ly/2jdcZ5311>

Salian, *Lowering the Bar? California Considers New Bar Exam Passing Score*, *San Francisco Chronicle* (Aug. 1, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2DvF64o> ..... 20

Watson, *Justice Isn’t Always Done for Child Sex Abuse—I Know Firsthand*, *Reveal from the Center for investigative Reporting* (Aug. 11, 2016), <https://perma.cc/WDE3-ENXM>..... 12

Williams, *Prime Hospital Bills for Malnutrition, but Patient Says She Wasn’t Treated*, *California Watch* (Dec. 16, 2011), <https://perma.cc/AR5L-GMLZ> ..... 11

Yu, *Booming Market for Data-Driven Journalism*, *USA Today* (Mar. 16, 2014), <https://perma.cc/88M4-AC96>..... 10
